

NHAI versus Baniya Ram & Others

OMP (M) No.169 of 2024

06.05.2026

Present: Ms. Shreya Chauhan, Advocate, for the applicant.
Mr. Yuyutsu Singh Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No.1, 2(ii), and 3.
Respondents No.2(i) & 4 are stated to have expired.

OMP No. 256 of 2026

By way of the present application, a prayer has been made to delete the name of respondent No.2(i) Nirmala Devi, who has expired during the pendency of the matter before this Court.

Since Smt. Nirmala Devi has been succeeded by her son Ganga Vishan, who is already on record as respondent No.2(ii), as such, her name has been sought to be deleted.

In view of the no objection made by learned counsel for respondent No.1, 2(ii) and 3, the prayer made in the application is allowed and the name of respondent No.2(i) is ordered to be deleted from the array of parties. Amended memo of parties be filed on or before the next date of hearing. The application stands disposed of.

OMP (M) Nos.168 & 169 of 2026

By way of present applications, indulgence of this Court has been sought to bring on record the legal

representatives of respondent No.4 Karju, who, as per the application, expired on 2.7.2019, after condoning the delay and setting aside the abatement, if any.

Admittedly, the death had taken place when the matter was pending before the learned District Judge. In such situation, learned counsel for the applicant to justify the maintainability of the present applications before this Court.

List after four weeks.

OMP No. 255 of 2026

The application is disposed of with a direction to the applicant to file English translation of the Annexures in issue as and when directed by the Court to do so.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

May 06, 2026 (ps)